
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Angela Bloor 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
Tel: 0113 24 74754 
 

 
 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 

 

 

 

SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Thursday, 15th August, 2013 
at 1.30 pm 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

J Akhtar 
M Coulson 
C Gruen 
J McKenna 
(Chair) 
C Towler 
P Truswell 
J Walker 
 

J Bentley 
 

A Castle 
R Wood 
 

R Finnigan 
 

  
 

 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   SITE VISIT LETTER 
 
 

 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
  

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct 
 
 
 

 

5     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES 
 
To approve the minutes of the South and West 
Plans Panel meeting held on 18th July 2013 
 
(minutes attached) 
 
 
 

3 - 12 

7   
 

Hyde Park 
and 
Woodhouse 

 APPLICATION 12/02712/FU - WOODHOUSE 
STREET WOODHOUSE LS6 - APPEAL 
DECISION 
 
Further to minute 23 of the South and West Plans 
Panel meeting held on 8th November 2012, where 
Panel resolved to refuse permission for part three 
storey part four storey block of 18 cluster flats (112 
rooms), retail store at ground floor, associated 
parking and landscaping, to consider a report of 
the Chief Planning Officer setting out the 
Inspector’s decision on the appeal lodged by the 
applicant 
 
(report attached) 
 
 
 

13 - 
22 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

Weetwood  APPLICATION 12/03473/FU - 35 CLAREMONT 
DRIVE HEADINGLEY LS6 - APPEAL DECISION 
 
Further to minute 21 of the South and West Plans 
Panel meeting held on 8th November 2012, where 
Panel resolved to refuse permission for change of 
use from children’s home to a 7 bedroom house in 
multiple occupation, to consider a report of the 
Chief Planning Officer setting out the Inspector’s 
decision on the appeal lodged by the applicant 
 
(report attached) 
 
 
 

23 - 
32 

9   
 

Calverley and 
Farsley 

 APPLICATION 13/01965/FU - 6 RODLEY LANE 
RODLEY LS13 
 
To consider a report of the Chief Planning Officer 
on an application for change of use of vacant shop 
to restaurant 
 
(report attached) 
 
 
 

33 - 
40 

10   
 

Morley North  APPLICATION 13/000625/FU - LAND OFF DAISY 
HILL CLOSE MORLEY LS27 
 
To consider a report of the Chief Planning Officer 
on an application for 14 detached houses with 
associated car parking and landscaping 
 
(report attached) 
 
 
 

41 - 
56 

11   
 

Rothwell  APPLICATION 12/04571/FU - 21 PARK LANE 
ROTHWELL LS26 
 
To consider a report of the Chief Planning Officer 
on an application for one detached dwelling 
 
(report attached) 
 
 
 

57 - 
64 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

12   
 

Beeston and 
Holbeck 

 APPLICATION 13/00760/FU - BROWN LANE 
EAST AND TOP MOOR SIDE HOLBECK LS11 
 
To consider a report of the Chief Planning Officer 
on an application for 24 houses and one block of 
18 flats 
 
(report attached) 
 
 
 

65 - 
78 

13   
 

Horsforth  APPLICATIONS 13/01931/FU AND 13/01932/LI - 
LING BOB FARM SCOTLAND LANE 
HORSFORTH LS18 
 
To consider a report of the Chief Planning Officer 
on an application for planning permission for 
extension to farmhouse, repair, extend and 
reinstate former dwelling, change of use of barn to 
2 dwellings and erect livery stable block and 
ménage together with the associated Listed 
Building application 
 
(report attached) 
 
 
 

79 - 
92 

14   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Thursday 12th September 2013 at 1.30pm in the 
Civic Hall, Leeds 
 
 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



www.leeds.gov.uk switchboard : 0113 222 4444  

 Chief Executive’s Department 
 Democratic Services 
 4th Floor West 
 Civic Hall 
 Leeds LS1 1UR 
 
 Contact: Andy Booth 
 Tel: 0113 247 4325 
                                Fax: 0113 395 1599  
                                andy.booth@leeds.gov.uk 

 Your reference:  
 Our reference: ppw/sitevisit/ 
  6th August 2013 
Dear Councillor 
 
SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL – SITE VISITS – THURSDAY 15TH AUGUST 2013   
 

Prior to the next meeting of Plans Panel West there will be site visits in respect of the following; 

9.25am  Depart Civic Hall 

9.45am Rothwell 21 Park Lane Rothwell – 12/04571/FU – erection of single dwelling – (if 
travelling independently meet on Park Lane in front of 21 Park Lane) – 
depart 9.55am 

10.15am Morley 
North 

Land off Daisy Hill Close Morley – 13/00625/FU – 14 detached houses 
(if travelling independently meet at the end of Daisy Hill Close) – depart 
10.25am 

10.40am Beeston 
and 
Holbeck 

Brown Lane East Holbeck – 13/00760/FU – 24 houses and one block of 
18 flats (if travelling independently meet on Brown Lane East) – depart 
10.50am 

11.15am Horsforth Ling Bob Farm, Scotland Lane Horsforth – 13/01654/FU – change of 
use of barn to dwelling, restoration of former dwelling, extension to 
dwelling, erection of new dwelling, livery stables and ménage (if 
travelling independently meet in the driveway area to the front of Beech 
House) – depart 11.45am 
 

12.05pm 

approximately 

 Return to Civic Hall 

 
A minibus will leave the Civic Hall at 9.25am prompt.  Please contact Steve Butler Area Planning 
Manager (West) Tel: (0113) 2243421 if you are intending to come on the site visits and meet in the 
Civic Hall Ante Chamber at 9.20am 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
Andy Booth 
Governance Officer 

To: 
 
Members of Plans Panel (South and 
West) 

Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 15th August, 2013 

 

SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL 
 

THURSDAY, 18TH JULY, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J McKenna in the Chair 

 Councillors J Akhtar, J Bentley, A Castle, 
M Coulson, R Finnigan, C Gruen, C Towler, 
P Truswell and J Walker 

 
 
 

21 Chair's opening remarks  
 

 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting 
 
 

22 Late Items  
 

 There were no formal late items but in respect of application 
13/00626/FU – detached drive-through restaurant at Cardigan Fields LS5 - 
the Chair allowed a photograph to be tabled, to enable Members to better 
understand the issue being raised by the objector (minute 28 refers) 
 
 

23 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary  Interests  
 

 There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
 

24 Apologies for Absence  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Wood 
 
 

25 Minutes  
 

 RESOLVED -  That the minutes of the South and West Plans Panel 
meeting held on 20th June 2013 be approved, subject to the inclusion at 
minute 16 relating to application 11/04306/OT – Asda store Old Lane LS11, of 
a requirement as part of the S106 Agreement to specify a time scale for 
completion of the development, as requested by Panel at that meeting 
 
 

26 Panel member Nominations for Workshop on Delivering Quality Housing  
 

 The Panel considered a report of the Chief Planning Officer seeking 
nominations from South and West Plans Panel for three representatives to 
join representatives from City Plans Panel and North and East Plans Panel to 

Agenda Item 6

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 15th August, 2013 

 

attend a workshop with major house builders to improve the quality of housing 
applications in the City 
 RESOLVED -  To note the representatives on the workshop from 
South and West Plans Panel would be Councillor J McKenna; Councillor 
Finnigan and Councillor Truswell 
 
 

27 Application 13/00874/FU - Development of solar farm on site of Haigh 
Hall Farm, Batley Road, Tingley, Wakefield, WF3  

 
 Further to minute 85 of the South and West Plans Panel meeting held 
on 25th April 2013, where Panel considered a position statement on proposals 
for a solar farm at Haigh Hall Farm, Batley Road Tingley, Members 
considered a further report of the Chief Planning Officer 

Plans, photographs and precedent images were displayed at the 
meeting 
 The Minerals, Waste and Contaminated Land Manager presented the 
report which sought approval for the installation of around 32,000 solar panels 
over three fields on a site located in
[...]
nformed that the issue of a covenant was a private matter 
and was not a planning consideration 

• the distance of the access road from the rear fence of dwellings 
on Hollin Lane, with Members being informed this was 4 metres 

• concern about the impact on amenity of residents on Hollin Lane  

• whether there were other measures which could be suggested 
to obscure the development from the existing dwellings.   On 
this point Members were advised that whilst a good landscaping 
scheme would soften and break up views of the new 
development, it would remain visible but that possible additional 
tree planting could be considered.   Whilst there would be the 
possibility of requiring a 2m high boundary fence to protect 
residential amenity, discussions should take place with adjoining 
residents to assess their views on this 

• highway concerns, including the use of the drive for delivery 
vehicles etc and the access onto Weetwood Lane 

• that lighting to the path should be considered 

• the view that the application did not comply with the National 
Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 

The Head of Planning Services advised that although the NPPF  
referred to preference being given to brownfield sites, it did not prevent 
greenfield sites from being developed and that in reaching a decision, 
Members should have regard to the impact of the proposals; the local 
character and the need for local housing 
 The Panel considered how to proceed 
 Following an equity of votes for and against the recommendation, the 
Chair used his casting vote 
 RESOLVED -  That the application be granted subject to the conditions 
set out in the submitted report 
 

Page 8



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 15th August, 2013 

 

 
32 Application 13/02702/FU - Demolition of existing housing office and 

construction of a block of three retail units (A1) use with associated 
works -  Oatland Drive, Leeds, LS7  

 
 Plans and photographs were display
[...]
e impact of the proposals on the setting of the 
Conservation Area, that further work remained but that the 
concessions made in respect of the stone wall and use of 
natural stone on some properties were welcomed 

• regarding design, that the revisions, particularly the creation of 
rear bin stores were an improvement 

Page 11



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 15th August, 2013 

 

• in respect of landscaping, the need to avoid the creation of large 
shrubberies was stressed 

• on highway safety, some concerns were raised about the use of 
shared surfaces 

• to note the comments made about the adjoining Masonic Lodge 
land being landlocked 

• regarding the impact on residential amenity of adjoining 
occupiers, it was felt there would not be significant issues, 
although there was a need to carefully consider the relationship 
to the Arts and Crafts bungalows adjacent to the site 

• on the acoustic fencing proposal, that there was a need to see 
the EPT response on this matter 

• in terms of concerns about flood risk at the site, it was felt this 
was not an issue 

Officers were asked to check that the S106 Agreement on the outline  
permission specified completion within 2 years 
 RESOLVED -  To note the report and the comments now made 
 
 

35 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

15th August 2013 at 1.30pm 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



Report of the Chief Planning Officer

PLANS PANEL SOUTH AND WEST

Date: 15th August, 2013

Subject: APPEAL DECISION: APPLICATION 12/02712/FU– Part three storey part four
storey block of 18 cluster flats (112 rooms), retail store at ground floor, associated
parking and landscaping at land at Woodhouse Street, Woodhouse.

APPLICANT DATE VALID TARGET DATE
Mr Kissun Parmar 03.07.2012 02.10.2012

RECOMMENDATION:
Members are asked to note the contents of this report.

1.0 This planning application for a mixed use – retail and student housing scheme at
Woodhouse Street was refused by Members of the Sou
[...]
to
the Use Class Orders 2013, change the use of the premises to an A3 use for
a 2 year period only. However this fall back position is not considered to be
provide justification to allow a permanent change of use at these premises in
view of the significant highway safety concerns. It is unlikely the applicants
would exercise the right to this change of use due to the investment required
to the premises in terms of fit out, and fixtures etc to facilitate the
development, for a temporary period of 2 years only. However, this option
would remain open to the applicant and would if exercised provide a period to
monitor and assess the concerns regards highways safety.

Conclusion

Page 37



11.1 The benefits of the scheme of in terms of supporting a growing local business
and bringing back into use a vacant premises are recognised, however on
balance the deficiency in parking facilities is significant and likely to cause a
problem to nearby local residents. The benefits of this scheme do not
outweigh this harm, and therefore the application is recommended for refusal
on highway safety grounds.

Page 38



SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL

© Crown copyright and database rights 2013 Ordnance Survey 100019567 °SCALE : 1/1500

13/01965/FU

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Chief Planning Officer

PLANS PANEL SOUTH AND WEST

Date: 15TH AUGUST 2013

Subject: APPLICATION 13/00625/FU – 14 detached houses with associated
car parking and landscaping on land off Daisy Hill Close Morley LS27 8DL

APPLICANT DATE VALID TARGET DATE
Ryancliff (Morley)Ltd 18th February 2013 20th May 2013

RECOMMENDATION:
DEFER AND DELEGATE to the Chief Planning Officer for approval , subject
to the specified conditions and following completion of a Section 106
Agreement to cover the following matters:

Education contribution £66,692

Greenspace contribution of £21,156.85
In the circumstances where the Section 106 has not been completed within
3 months of the resolution
[...]
It should also be noted that it is considered that adequate space will be provided
within the proposed plot for private amenity space and as such sufficient amenity will
therefore be afforded to future occupiers. 21 Park Lane will also retain a sufficient
area of private garden.

Highways
10.16 The access to the proposed dwelling is via the existing driveway to 21 Park Lane. It

is considered that the use of this driveway by one additional dwelling will not result
in an unacceptable level of additional vehicular movements to and from the site.
Two off street parking spaces, along with space for manoeuvring, will be provided
for both 21 Park Lane and the proposed dwelling (4 parking spaces in total). As
such the proposal is considered to be appropriate in terms of highway safety. It
should be noted that Highways has no objections.

11.0 CONCLUSION

11.1 In light of the above it is considered that a dwelling can be placed on the site without
resulting in undue harm to neighbouring or visual amenity or the conservation area
and Springhead Park, and that the design of the dwelling is appropriate for the
locality. Existing trees that need to be retained will be suitably protected. As such
the application is considered to be in accordance with relevant UDP policies and
approval is therefore recommended.

Background Papers:
Application file 12/04571/FU
History files 11/04498/FU
Certificate of Ownership: signed as applicant.

Page 63



SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL

© Crown copyright and database rights 2013 Ordnance Survey 100019567 °SCALE : 1/1500

12/04571/FU

Page 64



Report of the Chief Planning Officer

SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL

Date: 15th August 2013

Subject: 13/00760/FU: 24 houses and one block of 18 flats at Brown Lane East and
Top Moor Side, Holbeck

APPLICANT DATE VALID TARGET DATE
Unity Housing Association 4th March 2013 3rd June 2013

RECOMMENDATION: GRANT PERMISSION subject to the specified conditions to
include 100% affordable housing and greenspace contri
[...]
t this scheme but have
confirmed that as there is a significant net reduction of family sized (i.e. 3-bed +)
houses within the 113 demolished dwellings to the now proposed scheme involving
just 24 houses of this size, a contribution would not be sought in this case.

11.0 CONCLUSION

11.1 This scheme will deliver a significant and welcome new investment and family sized
affordable housing in this regeneration area, which is sustainably located. The
provision of a lower figure of greenspace provision is considered justified in the merits
of this particular case based on the viability of this scheme to ensure that it can be
delivered. The shortfall on the greenspace contribution is more than outweighed by
the delivery of a 100% affordable housing development which attracts Government
funding . The scheme is considered to be compliant with the NPPF on principles of
sustainability, housing mix, affordability and regenerative economic investment /
development.

Background Papers:
File 13/00760/FU

Page 76



SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL
© Crown copyright and database rights 2013 Ordnance Survey 100019567 °SCALE : 1/1500

13/00760/FU

Page 77



Page 78

This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Chief Planning Officer

PLANS PANEL SOUTH & WEST

Date: 15th August 2013

Subject: APPLICATION 13/01931/FU- Change of use of barn to dwelling, extension to
existing dwelling, restoration of and extension to former dwelling, erection of
additional dwelling, and erection of livery stable block and ménage at Ling Bob Farm,
Scotland Lane, Horsforth

APPLICATION 13/01932/LI - Listed Building Application for change of use of barn to
dwelling, extension to existing dwelling and restoration of and extension to former
dwelling at Ling Bob Farm, Scotland Lane, Horsforth

APPLICANT DATE VALID TARGET DATE
Ling Bob Ltd. 21.06.2013 16.08.2013

RECOMMENDATION:

1. GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION and LISTED BUILDING CONSENT subject to
conditions listed below.

List of planning conditions 13/
[...]

recognize there are very special circumstances here to bear in mind. Members are
also asked to grant approval of both applications.

Background Papers:
Application file;
Certificate of Ownership.

Page 90



SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL
© Crown copyright and database rights 2013 Ordnance Survey 100019567 °SCALE : 1/2300

13/01931/FU & 

13/01932/LI

Page 91



Page 92

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Site visit letter
	6 Minutes
	7 Application 12/02712/FU - Woodhouse Street Woodhouse LS6 - Appeal decision
	8 Application 12/03473/FU - 35 Claremont Drive Headingley LS6 - Appeal decision
	9 Application 13/01965/FU - 6 Rodley Lane Rodley LS13
	10 Application 13/000625/FU - Land off Daisy Hill Close Morley LS27
	11 Application 12/04571/FU - 21 Park Lane Rothwell LS26
	12 Application 13/00760/FU - Brown Lane East and Top Moor Side Holbeck LS11
	13 Applications 13/01931/FU and 13/01932/LI - Ling Bob Farm Scotland Lane Horsforth LS18



Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 12th September, 2013 

 

SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL 
 

THURSDAY, 15TH AUGUST, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J McKenna in the Chair 

 Councillors J Akhtar, J Bentley, A Castle, 
M Coulson, R Finnigan, C Gruen, C Towler, 
P Truswell and R Wood 

 
 
 

36 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and made reference to a 
request from the Leeds Citizen blog to make an audio recording of the 
meeting.  Prior to the meeting there had been no objections from Elected 
Members or officers.  It was reported that requests for the recording of 
meetings would be done on a case by case basis whilst a protocol was 
developed.  Councillor Coulson raised objections to the meeting being 
recorded and informed the Panel that while he would remain in the meeting 
he would not participate. It was agreed to allow for the meeting to be 
recorded. 
 

37 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

38 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 July 2013. 
 

39 Application 12/02712/FU - Woodhouse Street Woodhouse LS6 - Appeal 
decision  

 
The report of the Chief Planning Officer referred to an appeal decision against 
the refusal of an application for a part three storey, part four storey block of 
cluster flats (112 rooms), retail store at ground floor, associated parking and 
landscaping. 
 
Members were reminded that the reasons for refusal referred to grounds of 
over development and that the application did not comply with greenspace 
guidelines.  The inspector suggested that the scale and massing of the 
application was within the character of the area and greenspace guidelines 
had been satisfied through the offer of a Section 106 agreement.  The appeal 
was subsequently upheld.  As the issues in relation to scale and design had 
been considered to be subjective, there were no costs applied for. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 12th September, 2013 

 

40 Application 12/03473/FU - 35 Claremont Drive Headingley LS6 - Appeal 
decision  

 
The report of the Chief Planning Officer referred to an appeal decision on 
application to refuse the change of use of a former children’s home to a 7 
bedroom House in Multiple Occupation (HMO). 
 
Members were reminded of the recent planning history at the property and the 
reasons for refusal which included the loss of use for a family dwelling and an 
excess of HMOs in the area.  The Inspector did not accept the reasons for 
refusal and felt that the design, sub-division of the property and lack of rear 
garden did not make it readily adaptable for a family dwelling and the appeal 
was therefore upheld.  Full costs had been awarded against the Council. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

41 Application 13/01965/FU - 6 Rodley Lane Rodley LS13  
 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for the 
change of use of a vacant shop (A1) to a restaurant (A3) at 6 Rodley Lane, 
Rodley. 
 
Site photographs and plans were displayed. 
 
The following issues were highlighted in relation to the application: 
 

• The application had been brought to Panel at the request of a local 
Ward Councillor who supported the application. 

• The proposed restaurant would have 35 covers and would open until 
11.00 p.m. 

• There were six semi-detached properties to the rear of the premises. 
• The premises fell within the Rodley Conservation Area. 
• There were no concerns regarding the principal of the application as 
there were other similar premises in the area and no concerns 
regarding the impact on amenity or the conservation area. 

• There were however, concerns in relation to highway safety and car 
parking.  There was space for 6 vehicles at the rear of the premises 
and guidelines suggested that there should be parking for at least 16.  
This would lead to associated safety issues with parking on nearby 
streets. 

• The application could be granted without planning permission for a 
temporary period of 2 years, but it was felt unlikely to do this as it would 
be more viable for a permanent change of use. 

• It was recommended to refuse the application on grounds of highways 
safety and parking. 

 
The applicant’s agent addressed the Panel with reasons against the 
recommendation to refuse the application.  He did not feel that the reasons for 
refusal represented the exact circumstances.  Most staff would use public 
transport which would not affect car parking and it was felt there was sufficient 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 12th September, 2013 

 

space for parking on adjacent streets.  A survey had also shown that most 
customers would be local and live within walking distance. 
 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following was 
discussed: 
 

• A local Ward Councillor had never been made aware of problems with 
parking in this area and was supportive of the application. 

• It was felt better to be in use as a local business than a vacant shop 
premises and the application should be supported. 

 
Members resolved not to agree the recommendation for refusal and moved to 
delegate the decision for approval. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be delegated to the Chief Planning Officer 
for approval subject to the inclusion of appropriate conditions. 
 

42 Application 13/000625/FU - Land off Daisy Hill Close Morley LS27  
 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for the 
erection of 14 detached houses with associated car parking and landscaping 
on land off Daisy Hill Close, Morley. 
 
Members attended a site visit prior to the hearing and site photographs and 
plans were displayed. 
 
Issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following: 
 

• The application had been brought to the Panel at the request of local 
Ward Councillors. 

• The site to the rear was a PAS site. 
• Negotiations regarding design of the proposed properties. 
• Landscaping proposals. 
• The Section 106 package – the offer for the education contribution was 
£32,000 and not £66,692 as outlined in the report. 

• Representations had been received from local Ward Councillors, local 
residents and Morley Town Council. 

• It was recommended to defer and delegate the application to the Chief 
Planning Officer for approval. 

 
A local resident addressed the Panel with objections to the application.  
Objections included the following: 
 

• A previous application that was refused due to concerns with access 
and drainage. 

• The proposals would cause problems with parked cars. 
• Problems for delivery and emergency service vehicles. 
• The proposals would leave an area open for young people to 
congregate too close to houses. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 12th September, 2013 

 

• In response to a Members question, current problems with traffic in the 
area were described. 

 
The applicant’s agent addressed the Panel.  The following issues were 
highlighted: 
 

• Revisions, in excess of normal requirements, had been made to the 
design and access since the application was originally submitted 
following discussion with planning officers. 

• The site was previously recommended for development in the Unitary 
Development Plan. 

• Section 106 contributions – offers had been made for education and 
greenspace. 

 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• There were conditions attached to the application to ensure that 
suitable drainage works would be implemented. 

• Concerns regarding pressure on the public transport system and 
increased traffic.  It was reported that trains were overcrowded and 
local bus services did not commence till later in the day. 

• Concern regarding proximity to houses at King George Avenue –there 
would be landscaping to protect amenity. 

• Concern regarding the number of developments approved in the local 
area and related sustainability issues in regard to school places, public 
transport and highways. 

 
It was moved that the application be refused. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be deferred to allow for a further report to 
be brought to Panel with proposed reasons for refusal. 
 

43 Application 12/04571/FU - 21 Park Lane Rothwell LS26  
 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for a 
detached dwelling at 21 Park Lane, Rothwell. 
 
Members attended a site visit prior to the hearing and site plans and 
photographs were displayed. 
 
Further information highlighted in relation to the application included the 
following: 
 

• The proposals would allow an additional dwelling in the grounds of an 
existing property. 

• The site fell within the Rothwell Conservation Area. 
• Letters of objection had been received from nearby residents. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 12th September, 2013 

 

• The application had been brought to Panel at the request of a local 
Ward Councillor. 

 
A local resident addressed the Panel with objections to the application.  These 
included the following: 
 

• Impact on privacy to neighbouring properties. 
• Vehicle access – this would increase noise and pollution.  It was felt 
that plans to demolish an existing garage at the property were not 
necessary. 

• Unnecessary removal of trees. 
• The property would be visible to other properties and the public, 
particularly in winter months. 

 
The applicant’s agent addressed the Panel.  The following issues were raised: 
 

• The applicant had worked with planning officers to address objections. 
• The small detached dwelling which was proposed would be barely 
visible from elsewhere. 

• There would be full landscaping to replace the loss of the small fruit 
trees that would be removed. 

 
RESOLVED – That the application be granted subject to conditions outlined in 
the report. 
 

44 Application 13/00760/FU - Brown Lane East and Top Moor Side Holbeck 
LS11  

 
The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for 24 
houses and a block of 18 flats at Brown Lane East and Top Moor Side, 
Holbeck. 
 
Members had attended a site visit prior to the meeting and site plans and 
photographs were displayed. 
 
Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following: 
 

• The scheme would consist of 3 and 4 bedroom houses and 2 bedroom 
flats. 

• The applicant was unable to meet the full greenspace contribution. 
• All technical requirements had been met with regard to highways, 
water and gas. 

• It was recommended to approve the scheme. 
 
Members spoke in support of the scheme particularly the provision of 
affordable housing.  There was some concern regarding the lack of one 
bedroom properties. 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 12th September, 2013 

 

REOLVED – That the application be granted subject to the conditions outlined 
in the report. 
 

45 Applications 13/01931/FU and 13/01932/LI - Ling Bob Farm Scotland 
Lane Horsforth LS18  

 
The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application and listed 
buildings application for the change of use of barn to a dwelling, extension to 
existing dwelling, restoration of and extension to former dwelling, erection of 
an additional dwelling and erection of livery stable block and ménage at Ling 
Bob Farm, Scotland Lane, Horsforth. 
 
Members attended a site visit prior to the meeting and site plans and 
photographs were displayed. 
 
Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following: 
 

• Some of the listed buildings were in a poor condition and a decision 
was required before further deterioration. 

• Changes to footpath to allow vehicular access. 
• Protective measures for Great Crested Newts which could be found on 
site during development. 

• Representations had been received in support of and against the 
application. 

• An archaeological survey was to be carried out at the site. 
 
Local residents addressed the Panel with objections to the application.  Main 
concerns regarded access to the site.  These included the following: 
 

• The track to be used for vehicles was currently a popular right of way 
for walkers which was currently used by very few vehicles. 

• The track would not be suitable for extra traffic that would be using it. 
• There were no passing places for traffic and this would present a 
danger to pedestrian users. 

• Suggestions of alternate access to the site. 
 
The applicant’s representative addressed the meeting.  The following issues 
were highlighted: 
 

• The site had previously been used as stables and for equestrian 
purposes. 

• Two of the buildings on site were in need of repair and permission was 
required to do this. 

• Reference to the previously approved application that had now lapsed. 
• Measures that had been offered to alleviate concerns with access to 
the site. 

 
RESOLVED – That the application be granted subject to conditions outlined in 
the report. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 12th September, 2013 

 

 
46 Date and time of next meeting  
 

Thursday, 12 September 2013 at 1.30 p.m. 
 
 
 


